any State Court having jurisdiction of the subject matter, to quiet title to or for the foreclosure of a mortgage or other lien upon real estate or personal property, for the purpose of securing and adjudication touching any mortgage or other lien the State of Minnesota may have or claim on the real estate or personal property involved, provided, that this shall not be deemed to supersede any express provision of law relating to actions to which the state may be made a party, nor to relieve any person from complying with any requirement of such laws.

Approved March 15, 1943.

## CHAPTER 135-S. F. No. 430.

(Amending Section 168.40 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to the issuance of chauffeurs' licenses, amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2712-2 as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 5, and adding new provisions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2712-2 as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 5, is hereby amended to read as follows:

2712-2. Secretary of State to establish chauffeur licenses division.-The secretary of state shall establish a chauffeurs' license division in the motor vehicle department of his office for the purpose of ascertaining and determining the qualifications of applicants for chauffeurs' licenses, and shall conduct examinations of applicants for such license at such times and places as he shall designate, and shall issue licenses only to such applicants as shall have attained the age of 18 years and shall be found to have a practical knowledge of the construction, mechanism and operation of motor vehicles and a sufficient knowledge of the traffic laws of this state, and other needful qualifications, to enable him to drive with safety, and he may appoint such examiners and other employees as may be necessary in the conduct of the license division so established. Any deputy registrar of motor vehicles may be appointed by the secretary of state to conduct chauffeurs' examinations and any deputy registrar not serving on a stated salary when so appointed shall be allowed and paid 50 cents for each examinee for the first examination given to such examinee by him under such appointment to be paid by the secretary of state out

of the same fund and in the same manner that salaries are paid to other employees serving in the chauffeurs' license division of the Motor Vehicle Department, such payment to be in addition to the fees allowed to such deputy as provided by law for registering motor vehicles.

Sec. 2. Restricted chauffeurs' licenses may be issued.—Restricted chauffeurs' licenses may be issued to persons who have attained the age of 16 years and who are otherwise qualified as provided in Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2712-2. Persons holding restricted chauffeurs' licenses shall not operate school buses or motor vehicles carrying passengers either as a common carrier or a contract carrier. The provisions of this section and all restricted chauffeurs' licenses shall expire 60 days after cessation of hostilities in the present war as declared by proper Federal authority.

Approved March 15, 1943.

## CHAPTER 136-S. F. No. 442.

(Amending Section 97.25 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to wild animals and the removal of fish from shallow lakes, amending Laws 1941, Chapter 32.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1941, Chapter 32, arc hereby amended to read as follows:

"5637. Removal of fish from shallow lakes.—The Director of the division of game and fish may, whenever after investigation, he finds that any fish are in danger of smothering in winter by reason of the shallowness of the waters inhabited by them, take the same in any manner at any time from such shallow lakes or sloughs, and may transfer such as may be suitable for stocking purposes to other waters in this state, and may sell such as are not deemed suitable by him for stocking purposes, or the director may, by published order or notice posted conspicuously around the shores, open such waters to fishing in any manner except with the use of seines, hoop nets, fyke nets or explosives, by residents of the state of Minnesota for personal use only and not for sale."

Approved March 15, 1943.